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SALARIES DEPUTY REGISTER OF DEEDS, ETC., CUMBERLAND CO. 241 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949 CHAP. 295 

between the 1st day of December and the 15th day of the following April 
any herring for canning purposes less than 8 inches long, measured from 
one extreme to the other, ef' ~ or cans saFs.ines herring of any descrip­
tion taken in the coastal waters of Maine between the 1st day of December 
and the 15th day of the following April forfeits $20 for every lOa cans so 
packed or canned, and for every lOa herring so taken; provided, however, 
that herring used for the packing of sardines in I pound oval cans may be 
taken and packed only from June 1st to December 1st of each year. All 
cans shall be decorated, stamped or labeled with quality, packer's name and 
place of business, or merchant's name for whom the same are packed, 
except sardines packed in plain cans and shipped for buyers' labels or car­
tons. Whoever sells or offers for sale any sardines in cans not so decorated 
or labeled shall forfeit $1 for every can so sold or offered for sale, to be 
recovered by complaint, indictment or action of debt. 

Noe:ing containea ffi -tfl.ts. sectfflft iTffi" ffi #re ~ suecees.ing sections ~ 
.a.e sa construea i3d f.a proHibit #re ~, pFOcessing mt4 5fti.e ~ H4 i:tftEl: 
fl.sfi pFOaucts ~ ffi~ ~e ~, pFocessea ~ se+4 e,.. ~ e4' see­
~ +§lg f.a ee:1, inelusi·.-e, e4' chaJ3ter £7 ~ &effr i'tffienaatoFT -tfte.ree4'.' 

EffectiYe August 6, 1949 

Chapter 294 

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Probate in Knox County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of the 2nd paragraph of section 3 
of chapter I40 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the 
judge of probate in Knox county, as amended by section 3 of chapter 262 
of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Knox, ~,;:ee $1,500,' 
EffectiYe AUJ:;ust 6, 1949 

Chapter 295 

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Deputy Register of Deeds and Clerks in 
the Office of Register of Deeds, in the County of Cumberland. 

Be it enacted by the People of the Stc~te of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of 
the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 212 of the public laws of 1945 
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